

No. 14-1280

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JEFFREY J. HEFFERNAN, PETITIONER

v.

CITY OF PATERSON, NEW JERSEY, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.

*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

VANITA GUPTA

*Principal Deputy Assistant
Attorney General*

IAN HEATH GERSHENGORN

Deputy Solicitor General

GINGER D. ANDERS

*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

AYESHA N. KHAN

ERIN H. FLYNN

APRIL J. ANDERSON

Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States.....	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument	4
Argument:	
I. A public employer violates the First Amendment when, absent justification, it acts against an employee with the purpose of suppressing disfavored political beliefs, even if the employer’s perception of those beliefs is mistaken	7
A. The First Amendment generally prohibits a public employer from acting against an employee with the purpose of suppressing disfavored political beliefs or association	8
1. A public employer may place neutral restrictions on all partisan activity but generally may not condition employment on political affiliation	8
2. The Court’s partisan-affiliation decisions establish that the government violates the First Amendment when it acts against an employee with the purpose of suppressing belief and association	11
B. When a public employer acts on the basis of an employee’s perceived political association, it should not be absolved of potential liability simply because its perception was inaccurate	13
1. The government’s purpose of suppressing political affiliation is the same whether or not that purpose is premised on a mistake of fact.....	14
2. A public employer who takes action against an employee based on a mistaken perception of his political affiliation violates that employee’s First Amendment rights	17

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
3. Perceived-affiliation dismissals chill all public employees’ exercise of their association rights.....	20
4. The court of appeals’ contrary view would lead to anomalous results.....	22
C. This Court should vacate and remand to permit the parties to litigate petitioner’s claim, including the basis on which he was demoted.....	26
II. Mistaken-perception issues often arise in the context of claims brought under federal discrimination and retaliation statutes, where the viability of the claim depends on the proper construction of the statute in question.....	28
Conclusion	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Ambrose v. Township of Robinson</i> , 303 F.3d 488 (3d Cir. 2002)	4
<i>Boyer v. Pilot Travel Ctrs., LLC</i> , No. 05-cv-978, 2007 WL 708599 (W.D. Tex. Mar. 7, 2007).....	26
<i>Branti v. Finkel</i> , 445 U.S. 507 (1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973).....	28
<i>Brock v. Richardson</i> , 812 F.2d 121 (3d Cir. 1987).....	31
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	15, 16
<i>Equal Emp’t Opportunity Comm’n v. Abercrombie & Fitch Stores, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2028 (2015)	6, 15, 31
<i>Equal Emp’t Opportunity Comm’n v. WC&M Enters., Inc.</i> , 496 F.3d 393 (5th Cir. 2007)	30
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	<i>passim</i>

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Engquist v. Oregon Dep't of Agric.</i> , 553 U.S. 591 (2008).....	20
<i>Fogleman v. Mercy Hosp., Inc.</i> , 283 F.3d 561 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 824 (2002).....	31
<i>Heelen v. Department of Commerce</i> , 75 M.S.P.R. 366 (1997), rev'd on other grounds, 154 F.3d 1306 (Fed. Cir. 1998)	22
<i>Jones v. UPS Ground Freight</i> , 683 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2012).....	30
<i>Lewis v. North Gen. Hosp.</i> , 502 F. Supp. 2d 390 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	30
<i>McKinney v. Bolivar Med. Ctr.</i> , 341 Fed. Appx. 80 (5th Cir. 2009).....	31
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000)	25
<i>Murphy v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 516 (1999).....	29
<i>Nathaniel v. Mississippi Dep't of Wildlife, Fisheries & Parks</i> , No. 07-cv-549, 2010 WL 2106953 (S.D. Miss. May 25, 2010), aff'd, 411 Fed. Appx. 687 (5th Cir. 2010).....	26
<i>O'Hare Truck Serv., Inc. v. City of Northlake</i> , 518 U.S. 712 (1996).....	10, 13, 25
<i>Pashayev v. Merit Sys. Prot. Bd.</i> , 544 Fed. Appx. 1006 (Fed. Cir. 2013)	25
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972).....	7, 19
<i>Rutan v. Republican Party</i> , 497 U.S. 62 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Saffels v. Rice</i> , 40 F.3d 1546 (8th Cir. 1994)	31
<i>United Pub. Workers v. Mitchell</i> , 330 U.S. 75 (1947).....	9
<i>United States v. Fausto</i> , 484 U.S. 439 (1988)	22

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States Civil Serv. Comm'n v. National Ass'n of Letter Carriers</i> , 413 U.S. 548 (1973)	5, 8, 9, 27
<i>Waters v. Churchill</i> , 511 U.S. 661 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
Constitution and statutes:	
U.S. Const. Amend. I	<i>passim</i>
Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967, 29 U.S.C. 621 <i>et seq.</i>	28
29 U.S.C. 623(d)	29, 31
Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, 42 U.S.C. 12101 <i>et seq.</i>	29
42 U.S.C. 12102(1)(C).....	29
42 U.S.C. 12112.....	29
42 U.S.C. 12112(a)	29
42 U.S.C. 12203(a)	29, 31
Civil Rights Act of 1964:	
Tit. VI, 42 U.S.C. 2000d <i>et seq.</i>	29
Tit. VII, 42 U.S.C. 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	2, 30
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2.....	29
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(a)(1).....	30
Civil Service Reform Act of 1978, 5 U.S.C. 1101 <i>et seq.</i>	22
5 U.S.C. 2302(b)(1)(E).....	22
5 U.S.C. 4303(e)	22
5 U.S.C. 7701(a)	22
Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938, 29 U.S.C. 201 <i>et seq.</i>	2
29 U.S.C. 215(a)(3).....	29, 31
Hatch Political Activity Act, 5 U.S.C. 7321 <i>et seq.</i>	8

VII

Statutes—Continued:	Page
National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. 151 <i>et seq.</i> :	
29 U.S.C. 158(a)(3).....	29
29 U.S.C. 158(a)(4).....	29
Occupational Safety and Health Act of 1970,	
29 U.S.C. 660(c)(1)	29
Uniformed Services Employment and Reemploy- ment Rights Act, 38 U.S.C. 4101 <i>et seq.</i> :	
38 U.S.C. 4311(a)	29
38 U.S.C. 4311(b).....	29
42 U.S.C. 1983	3
Miscellaneous:	
Equal Emp't Opportunity Comm'n, <i>Directives</i> <i>Transmittal—Compliance Manual, Section 15:</i> <i>Race and Color Discrimination, No. 915.003,</i> Pt. 15-II (2006), http://www.eeoc.gov/policy/docs/ race-color.pdf	30
45 Fed. Reg. 85,633 (Dec. 29, 1980)	30
United States Census Bureau, <i>Annual Survey of</i> <i>Public Employment & Payroll Summary Report:</i> <i>2013</i> (Dec. 2014), http://www2.census.gov/govs/ apes/2013_summary_report.pdf	1
